BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

James C. Penney, Sr.




:








:


v.





:

C-20030399








:

PECO Energy Company



:

INITIAL DECISION

Before

Susan D. Colwell

Administrative Law Judge

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING



On June 11, 2003, James C. Penney, Sr. (Complainant), filed a formal Complaint with the Commission against PECO Energy Company (PECO).  The Complaint seeks a reduced monthly payment for his electric bill.  


PECO filed its Answer on July 03, 2003, denying the material allegations of the Complaint and seeking an Interim Payment Order directing payment while the hearing in the case was pending.



The Telephone Hearing Notice was issued September 17, 2003, setting the date of the telephonic hearing for October 28, 2003, and naming me to preside over the matter as a special agent authorized under 52 Pa. Code § 56.174.  


I issued a Prehearing Order on September 19, 2003, as well as an Interim Payment Order reminding Complainant of his duty to continue to make regular monthly payments while awaiting a hearing on his Complaint.  


In accordance with the Prehearing Order, Complainant submitted a completed Monthly Budget Form, and PECO submitted three copies of its proposed exhibits for possible use at the telephonic hearing.  



At the hearing, held on October 28, 2003, as scheduled, Complainant testified on his own behalf.  PECO presented the testimony of Renee Tarpley, Regulatory Assessor for PECO, who sponsored the three exhibits.  The hearing was taped.

FINDINGS OF FACT


1.
Complainant James C. Penney, Sr., is the named ratepayer on PECO account number 50-05-09-272042, 5 North Carol Boulevard, Upper Darby, PA  19082-1424.



2.
On June 11, 2003, Complainant filed his formal Complaint against PECO Energy Company alleging an inability to pay his monthly electric bill.



3.
A hearing date was set for October 28, 2003, by Telephone Hearing Notice issued September 17, 2003.



4.
Complainant lives in a 5-bedroom house with a living room, dining room, kitchen, bathroom and semi-finished basement.  The house is rented and is equipped with a washer, a dryer, refrigerator, microwave oven, oven, one large window air conditioner and three small window units, five televisions, three VCRs, one stereo, and lighting in every room.



5.
Complainant shares his house with his wife and two sons on a day-to-day basis, with two additional sons and one daughter staying at college.  They share the residence during school breaks.  None of the offspring is employed.  


6.
The household income is listed as $3344.00 monthly and is based on his wife’s income as a registered nurse.  One son who resides in the subject house receives a monthly amount from SSI in the amount of $392.00.  Medication necessitated by his disability is covered by SSI as well.  



7.
No member of the household has a medical condition requiring specialized medical equipment.



8.
Rent for the house runs $1050.00 monthly and does not include utilities.  



9.
Utility bills average $392 for electricity and gas, $50 for telephone, $90 for water, and $100 for cable television and internet access.  


10.
Complainant estimates that he spends $800 per month on food and $100 on clothing.  Doctor and prescription bills are incidental, and he estimates $50 per month for those when they are necessary.  



11.
He carries two credit cards with balances of $244 and $399 and lists his monthly payment for each as $50.  



12.
He pays $292 monthly college tuition for his daughter and estimates an additional $100 for college-related expenses for all five adult children.



13.
His wife drives a 2000 Ford Focus, with the monthly payment of $234 and overall debt of $9000 remaining on the car.  The household supports four vehicles, with his claim of $3,900 annual car insurance breaking down to a monthly bill of $325 per month.  He estimates $400 for gas, repairs and maintenance.



14.
His employer supplied him with a 1994 minivan which he is required to insure.  The remaining two vehicles are a 1987 Chevy Blazer which is currently not in use and a vehicle donated to his son, Christopher, by his fraternity at West Chester University.



15.
Complainant’s income has been “inconsistent” for the last few years when he has been working as a locator for vending machines on a straight commission but the company is growing, and Complainant believes that he will be needed to operate a service route with a weekly salary in the foreseeable future.  



16.
Renee Tarpley, Regulatory Assessor for PECO, appeared and testified for PECO regarding Complainant’s file.



17.
PECO Exhibit # 1 shows Complainant’s billing statement from April 6, 2001, when service was initiated, through October 15, 2003.



18.
Complainant’s current balance is $7,957.77.



19.
Payment arrangements included one entered December 2001 for $100 plus the budget; December 2002 for $100 plus budget; and the BCS decision in June 2003 for a payment of $1,436.00 then $100 plus budget.



20.
There were six payments received in 2001.



21.
There were six payments received in 2002.



22.
There were two payments made in 2003.  An additional payment, made in accordance with the BCS decision requiring Complainant to pay $1,436.00, was tendered but the check did not clear.



23.
PECO Exhibit 2 is a summary of the agreements entered between PECO and Complainant.



24.
PECO Exhibit 3 is a print-out of the May 6, 2003 BCS decision and PECO’s record of it.  


25.
According to PECO records, Complainant’s average bill is $392.00, figured by taking a whole year’s service bills and dividing by twelve.



26.
The calculated budget billing is $434.00, calculated by taking a whole year’s service bills and dividing by eleven because customer has a budget settlement month in budget billing.



27.
Complainant’s current unpaid charges incurred since the May 6, 2003 BCS decision is $1,549.80, which was calculated from June, 2003 to October, 2003, minus the payment of $500. 


28.
PECO asks that Complainant pay the missed consumption charges of $1,549.80 and then continue under the BCS agreement by paying the budget amount plus $100.  
DISCUSSION



Complainant claims that he has no complaint at all but simply seeks a payment schedule that he can meet under his present circumstances.  The party filing the Complaint bears the burden of proving that he is entitled to relief from the Commission.  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  “Burden of proof” means a duty to establish one’s case by a preponderance of the evidence, which means that one’s evidence is more convincing, by even the smallest degree, than the evidence presented by the other side.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  To satisfy the burden of proof against a utility, the Complainant must show that the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint, Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. P.U.C. 300 (1976), or that the utility has violated either its duty under the Public Utility Code or the orders or regulations of the Commission. 66 Pa. C.S. § 701.


Complainant is presently unemployed but working on a straight commission basis as a locator for a vending machine company.  He is hopeful that the company, which is experiencing growth, will give him a salaried position working a service route in the near future.  In the meantime, the household relies on his wife’s salary as a registered nurse.  Although her salary is a respectable $3,344.00 per month
, it falls short of covering the monthly bills generated by the household.  


Two adult sons live in the household full-time while attending college, while three additional adult children are staying at the colleges that they attend.  The three return home for occasional weekends, school holidays, and summers.  Complainant rents a five-bedroom house to accommodate his family, and his monthly bills are substantial.  They include:  rent $1050.00, PECO $ 392.00
 , cable television and internet access $100.00, food $800.00, clothing $100.00, car payment $234.00, car insurance for four vehicles $325.00, gas and incidental maintenance $400, incidental medical costs $50.00, credit cards $100.00, college tuition and college related expenses $392.00.  Complainant’s monthly bills add up to $3943.00, using the numbers he provided and the PECO estimate.  This exceeds the monthly income of $3,736.00.  



It is important to note that Complainant does not dispute the amounts owed.  His sole issue is the amount of the monthly payments that he is expected to make.  Complainant asks that the monthly payment be lowered to an amount he can pay, and he suggests $300.00.  PECO witness Ms. Tarpley testified that the current budget billing for Complainant would be $434.00.  



Although the Commission has the authority to order payments that are less than budget billing amounts, it will only do so in rare instances where, for example, a medical emergency exists, Mill v. Pa. P.U.C., 447 A.2d 1100 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1982); Kea v. Peoples Natural Gas Co., 60 Pa. PUC 215 (1987).  In addition, below budget billing requires a good payment history and a definite positive change in the Complainant’s financial circumstances that will occur within the reasonably foreseeable future.  Baum v. Duquesne Light Co., 56 Pa. PUC 742 (1983); Arcott v. Equitable Gas Co., PUC Docket No. C-00094567 (1994); Kohlhoff v. Duquesne Light Co., C-00967755 (1996).  



Complainant testified that there were no medical conditions in his household requiring specialized medical equipment or which were chronic and would incur additional costs
.  And, although he is hopeful that the vending machine company for which he presently works on a commission basis will give him a salaried position soon, this is not certain.  What is certain is that his payment history is not consistent enough to justify a below budget billing.  PECO Exhibit #1 shows that he has tendered eleven payments since May, 2001.  A twelfth payment purported to tender the lump sum required under the May 6, 2003 BCS decision, but that check was returned for nonpayment.  Prior to the BCS decision, PECO had entered into two budget billing agreements, the first in December, 2001, and the second in December, 2002.  Complainant did not comply with any of the three budget agreements.  


The Commission recognizes reasonable personal expenses when determining an ability to pay case.  Unreasonable personal expenses will be disallowed.  In determining which expenses may be offset against the Complainant’s income, the Commission has said:


While we find it inappropriate to reach conclusions on individual ratepayers’ values, lifestyles and priorities, we are obligated to only recognize reasonable personal expenses in establishing a payment plan for an outstanding arrearage.  This obligation is rooted in the fact that these payment plans are financed at the expense of all other ratepayers.

Bolt v. Duquesne Light Co., 66 Pa. P.U.C. 463, 464 (1988).  Private school tuition, for example, may not be considered in setting a payment plan.  Napoli v. PECO Energy Co. PUC Docket No. Z-00237160 (1994)(customer could not be permitted to choose to pay school tuition instead of electric bills and thereby compel other customers to make up PECO’s lost revenue).  



The same reasoning applies to college bills, cable television and internet access.  While it is admirable that the Complainant and his wife are making sacrifices in order to aid their children’s efforts to obtain college educations, those college educations should not be subsidized by PECO ratepayers, some of whom cannot afford college educations for themselves or their own children.  In addition, these college students are old enough to seek employment, at least part-time, where the need is as great as it is here. 



While there is an obvious advantage to having access to the internet at home, since the internet is a valuable study tool for students at any level, it is possible to find internet access in public and school libraries.  Cable television and internet access are luxuries, not necessities, and they cannot be recognized as reasonable when they are being subsidized, again, by other PECO ratepayers, some of whom cannot afford cable television and internet access.  Complainant is reminded that these things will be useless if his electricity is shut off due to nonpayment of his electric bills.  


Finally, the Commission has held that credit card payments are not a reasonable expense and must be disallowed, Lazorcak v. Duquesne Light Co., PUC Docket No. Z-00288641 (1996), and neither are clothing expenses held to be reasonable.  Downey v. Duquesne Light Co.,  PUC Docket No.C-00967899 (1997).  



Having removed the college bills, internet and cable television, credit cards and clothing allowances, the Complainant’s household expenses are now $3351, which is below his household’s income.



Commission precedent holds that the BCS determination should not be changed absent a sufficient evidentiary record for doing so.  Harper v. Equitable Gas Co., PUC Docket No. Z-00285460 (1996); Heard v. Equitable Gas Co., PUC Docket No. C-0095262 (1996).  Here, BCS ordered Complainant to pay a lump sum of $1,436.00, and in the months that follow, to pay his monthly budget amount plus $100.00 towards his arrearage.  Complainant tendered a check for the lump sum amount but it was returned for nonpayment.  His sole payment during the time following the BCS decision and preceding the hearing was made on October 15, 2003, for $500.00.  PECO has asked that the Commission direct Complainant to pay for the usage from the issuance of the BCS decision until the time of the hearing, minus the $500.00 payment, which is $1549.00, and to direct Complainant to pay the monthly budget bills plus $100.00 towards his arrearage.  


The PECO request is consistent with Commission practice.  Since Complainant has not carried his burden of proving that either the utility is in error or that he is entitled to extraordinary treatment, the PECO request will be granted.  

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter and parties in the present proceeding.



2.
Complainant James C. Penney, Sr. has the burden of proving entitlement to relief from the Commission.



3.
Complainant has not carried his burden of proving entitlement to relief.



4.
The “lump sum” payment of $1436.00, directed to be paid according to the BCS decision but not paid, shall be ordered. 



5.
A “Claypool catch-up” amount of $1,549.80 shall be ordered, followed by the payment of monthly budget bills plus $100.00 towards arrearage. Claypool v. T.W. Phillips Gas and Oil Co., PUC Docket No. C-20027994 (2003). 
ORDER


THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the Complaint of James C. Penney, Sr., docketed at C-20030399 is dismissed.



2.
That within 15 days of the entry date of the Final Commission Order, PECO Energy Company shall issue a bill to James C. Penney, Sr., in an amount equal to the sum of all amounts owed for consumption but not paid, as required by the Bureau of Consumer Services decision.  This bill shall be calculated in accordance with the Commission’s Order in Charles Stammel v. PG Energy, a Division of Southern Union Company, Docket Number C‑20027994, Opinion and Order adopted May 1, 2003, entered May 21, 2003. 



3.
Thereafter, James C. Penney, Sr., shall pay the PECO Energy Company monthly bill which shall be calculated by adding together the monthly budget amount plus $100.00 towards arrearage until said arrearage is paid in full. 



4.
That the Secretary shall mark this matter closed.

Date:
October 30, 2003



_________________________________








Susan D. Colwell








Administrative Law Judge
� This amount, along with $392.00 which an adult son living with in the household receives from SSI as the result of a permanent disability, represents the total claimed income for the household.  


� Although Complainant estimated his monthly gas and electric bills to be $450, the PECO witness testified that $392.00 was the average bill derived from the actual amounts appearing on PECO Exhibit #1. 


�  Complainant testified that his permanently disabled son’s medical expenses are covered under SSI.  





PAGE  
10

